Other Payment Methods for Your Pension Benefit

Description Payment Method
Adjustment

Benefit Payable
to You as of

Benefit Payable
to Your

8Page 4 of Calculation Saved:   1/5/2022 - 06:06:44 pm ET

Factor 06/01/2033 Beneficiary

Level Income: - Before Age 65 0.2790 $7,174.70 $0.00

- After Age 65 Reduces to 0.00 $3,123.70 $0.00

Life with 5-Year Guarantee 0.9880 $4,202.88 $4,202.88

Life with 10-Year Guarantee 0.9450 $4,019.96 $4,019.96

The following calculation was used to convert your Normal Payment Method benefit into a Level Income benefit with age 65 leveling:

Description Value

Estimated Monthly Social Security Benefit at Age 65 $4,051.00

For the Level Income benefit amount payable to you before age 65

Normal Payment Method benefit

-plus-

(Your estimated monthly Social Security benefit at age 65

-multiplied by-

1 minus the Payment Method Adjustment Factor for your Level Income benefit with age 65 leveling)

For the Level Income benefit amount payable to you after age 65

(Level Income benefit payable before age 65 calculated above

-minus-

Your estimated monthly Social Security benefit at age 65)

LMRP Pay

Year December 25th
Rate of Pay

Other
Pensionable
Compensation

Total Pay

2006 $90,556.00 $250.00 $90,806.00

2007 $98,253.00 $0.00 $98,253.00

2008 $112,782.00 $0.00 $112,782.00

2009 $118,671.00 $2,500.00 $121,171.00

2010 $126,343.00 $0.00 $126,343.00

8Page 5 of Calculation Saved:   1/5/2022 - 06:06:44 pm ET

2011 $134,669.00 $0.00 $134,669.00

2012 $143,818.00 $2,000.00 $145,818.00

2013 $148,133.00 $0.00 $148,133.00*

2014 $155,540.00 $0.00 $155,540.00*

2015 $162,928.00 $15,600.00 $178,528.00*

LMRP Final Average Pay is calculated based on the 3 Total Pay entries producing the highest average from the LMRP Pay table
above.

Entries used to calculate the average are noted by an asterisk (*).

Description Value

LMRP Final Average Pay $160,733.67

In accordance with pension plan changes announced on July 1, 2014, this calculation reflects the following frozen components:

Average Pensionable Earnings (also known as Final Average Pay) as of December 31, 2015●

Other pay-related pension formula components (such as Social Security Covered Compensation) as of December 31, 2015●

Credited Service as of December 31, 2019.●